

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO ADOPTING AN ADDITIONAL ONE DOLLAR (\$1) FEE FOR RECORDING THE FIRST PAGE OF EVERY INSTRUMENT, PAPER OR NOTICE REQUIRED OR PERMITTED BY LAW TO BE RECORDED FOR IMPLEMENTATION AND ONGOING OPERATION OF A SOCIAL SECURITY TRUNCATION PROGRAM AND,

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors supports the implementation of a Social Security Number Truncation Program pursuant to the provision of Assembly Bill 1168, Chapter 627, of the Statutes of 2007; and

WHEREAS, the County Recorder-Clerk is required to establish a Social Security Number Truncation Program pursuant to Section 27301 of the Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has been provided the authority to increase recording fees pursuant to Section 27361(d)(1) of the Government Code; and

WHEREAS, Section 27361(d)(4) requires a Board of Supervisors authorizing a fee under Section 27361(d)(1) to require the County Auditor to conduct two reviews to verify that the funds generated by this fee are used only for the purpose of the Social Security Number Truncation Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors approves effective thirty (30) days after approval; an additional one dollar (\$1.00) fee for the recording of each instrument, paper, or notice required or permitted by law to be recorded and, deposited into either a Trust Account or Special Revenue Fund as determined, to be opened by the Auditor-Controller's office and used solely for the implementation and ongoing operation of a Social Security Number Truncation Program;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the fee authorized pursuant to this resolution shall discontinue after December 31, 2017 unless reauthorized by the Board of Supervisors;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors directs the County Auditor-Controller to conduct two reviews to verify that the funds generated by this fee are used only for the purpose of the Social Security Number Truncation Program within the timeframes provided under Section 27361(d)(4) of the Government Code.

<pre>PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the day of, 200, by the following vote of said Board:</pre>	
Attest:	Ayes:
Cindy Keck	Noes:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	Absent:
By: Deputy Clerk	Chairman, Board of Supervisors
I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.	
DATE:	
Attest: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.	
Ву:	